efforts among stakeholders, policymakers, educators, and community members.  

The best 1 of 2 Average Daily Membership1 for the current 2024-2025 school year shows charter 
membership at 153,480 students which equates to just over 10% of the statewide public school 
unit membership2. One hundred and sixty-one (161) charter schools reported having a waitlist at 
the start of the 2024-25 school year, totaling 74,287 students (it should be noted that figures 
could include duplicate students as students could be waitlisted at multiple charter schools). 
Statewide charter school membership now surpasses the number of enrolled students in all but

[...]

The compliance percentage is calculated for each 
school by the number of criteria measures met divided by the total number of criteria the school 
was measured against for the given category.  
  
Section: A. Operational Annual Monitoring Criteria  

Two hundred and eight (208) of 210 charter schools, or 99%, achieved at or above 80% in the 
category of operational annual monitoring criteria. Seventy-nine (79) charter schools, 37.6%, 
were compliant in every single applicable measure. Two schools fell below the 80% threshold,

[...]

non-applicable for all charter schools as the average daily membership projection law on which 
this was based is no longer in effect.  
  
A17. The school is compliant with all student health and safety requirements as defined in 
general statute, SBE policy, or the signed charter agreement. One hundred thirty two (132) of 
206 schools, 62.9%, met this target. The Charter School Nurse Consultants work closely with 
OCS to remind schools of the importance of having all thirteen of the required pieces in place 
and accurately reporting so on the annual self-report, which cannot be amended once it is

[...]

111% to the highest number of operating charter schools of 211 at the beginning of the 2023 
school year. Since that time, the number of operating schools has decreased slightly to the 208 
currently operating charter schools as of the time of this report.  

Two hundred and six (206) are brick-and-mortar charter schools operating in 63 counties, and 
two are virtual charter schools. Both virtual charter schools have brick-and-mortar headquarters 
in Durham County.  
  
The best 1 of 2 Average Daily Membership3 for the current 2024-2025 school year shows charter

[...]

The charter school is not required to provide transportation to any 
student who lives within one and one‑half miles of the school.”  

To ensure transportation is not a barrier for students residing in the local district in which the 
school is located, schools employ a variety of transportation programs. One hundred and 
ninety-nine (199) of 208 charter schools completed the annual report survey which indicates the 
following type of transportation programs being utilized in NC charter schools.  

Figure 10: Charter School Transportation, 2024-2025 School Year  

According to the OCS annual survey, the transportation options offered at charter schools vary as

[...]

school contributes gymnasium and court space, creating an efficient use of public resources that 
avoids duplication and maximizes community benefit. 

CHALLENGES AND CONCERNS  

Charter schools were asked to report on their top challenges and concerns. One hundred and ninety-nine 
(199) of 208 charter schools completed the annual report survey including responses to “What are your 
current top three challenges or concerns?” The information below summarizes those responses.  

Figure 16: Top Five Challenges Reported for 2024-2025